
Write the model and serial numbers here:

Model # _________________

Serial # _________________

Find these numbers on a label  
on the back of the unit.

GE is a trademark of the General Electric Company. Manufactured under trademark license.

OWNER’S MANUAL

O
PA

L 
2.

0
 IC

E 
M

A
K

ER

49-9000029  Rev. 12   12-24

XPIOX3SCSS 
XPIOX3BCBT
XPIOX3SYMO

ENGLISH/FRANÇAIS
ESPAÑOL 

SAFETY INFORMATION  . . . . . . . . .3

PARTS INCLUDED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

GETTING STARTED  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6

CARE AND CLEANING . . . . . . . . . . .7

DISPLAY SETTINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

MAKING ICE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

DRAINING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

WATER FILTER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

SIDE TANK ACCESSORY  . . . . . . . 11

TROUBLESHOOTING . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

ICE MAKER PRODUCT 
SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

LIMITED WARRANTY . . . . . . . . . . . 19

CONSUMER SUPPORT . . . . . . . . . 20



2 49-9000029  Rev. 12

THANK YOU FOR MAKING GE APPLIANCES A PART OF YOUR HOME.

Whether you grew up with GE Appliances, or this is your first, we’re happy to have you in the family. 

We take pride in the craftsmanship, innovation and design that goes into every GE Appliances 
product, and we think you will too. Among other things, registration of your appliance ensures that we 

can deliver important product information and warranty details when you need them. 

The Good Ice™

™
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CAUTION    To reduce the risk of injury when using your Opal, follow these basic safety precautions.

labels from your ice maker. and install the ice maker in order to prevent injury.

Refrigerant and Foam Disposal

special disposal procedures. Contact your local authorities for the environmentally safe disposal of your appliance. 

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING  
these basic safety precautions. 

product must be properly grounded.

the ice maker is connected to its own circuit. Use only a 115 

in accordance with the National Electric Code and local 
codes and ordinances.

electrical rating of the cord be 15 Amperes (minimum) and 
120 Volts.

accordance with the installation instructions before it is 

outdoors.

product.

maker. They could seriously injure themselves.

hot surfaces.

is damaged.

use.

part of your product. 

in this user manual.

manufacturer.

should be taken to avoid damage to the refrigerant tubing.

personnel and component parts shall be replaced with 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

WARNING   FIRE OR EXPLOSION HAZARD Flammable Refrigerant
This appliance contains isobutane refrigerant, also known as R600a, a natural gas with high environmental 
compatibility. However, it is also combustible. Adhere to the warnings below to reduce the risk of injury or 
property damage. 
1.  When handling, installing, and operating the appliance, care 

should be taken to avoid damage to the refrigerant tubing. 

disposal procedures. Contact your local authorities for the 
environmentally safe disposal of your refrigerator. 

4.  Keep ventilation openings in the appliance enclosures or in 

5.  To remove frost, scrape with a plastic or wood spatula or 

flammable refrigerant tubing behind it. 

compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type 
recommended by the manufacturer. 

the defrosting process,other than those recommended by the 
manufacturer. 

applicable for appliances with refrigerating circuits which are 
accessible by the user.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
LISEZ, SUIVRE, ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION    Pour réduire le risque de blessure lors de l’utilisation de votre Opal, observez 
les consignes de sécurité élémentaires suivantes

le produit. 

LISEZ, SUIVRE, ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT    Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de choc électrique, ou de 
blessure lors de l’utilisation de votre Opal, observez les consignes de sécurité 
élémentaires suivantes.

surfaces chaudes.

fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT   RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU D’EXPLOSION Fluide frigorigène inflammable
Cet électroménager contient le réfrigérant isobutane, aussi connu comme R600a, un gaz naturel à compatibilité élevée 
avec l’environnement. Il s’agit cependant d’un combustible. Observez les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous afin de réduire 
le risque de blessure ou de dommage à la propriété. 

l’environnement.
le fabricant.

Élimination du réfrigérant et de la mousse
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Parts Included

49-1000499   Rev. 0   03-20   GEA

OPAL Ice Maker Quickstart Guide
IMPORTANT: Read and understand all safety instructions detailed in Owner's Manual before 
using the Opal.

Cleaning the Ice Bin and Water Reservoir
Remove the ice bin and wash with warm soapy water, then rinse thoroughly. Use a damp sponge to 
wipe down the water reservoir under the ice bin. Never use soap inside your Opal icemaker. 

Rinsing Opal's Internal Components
1. Fill the water reservoir to the upper fill line. 

See Figure 1. 

2. Plug in Opal, Press Power Button to turn on 
and then hold the 'Clean' button for 3 seconds 
to initiate the cleaning process. 
See Figure 2. 

3. Water will begin circulating and the 'Cleaning'
indicator will light up on the left-hand side of 
the unit to confirm the unit is now in cleaning 
process. See Figure 3. After a few minutes the 
water will stop and the 'Cleaning' indicator light 
will turn off. 

4. When the 'Cleaning' indicator light turns off, 
drain the Opal. Unhook the top of the drain 
hoses at the back of the unit. See Figure 4.

Figure 4

Figure 3

Figure 1

Figure 2

Water 
Reservoir 
Fill Line

Hold 3 Sec

Clean Light Power

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning

Add Water

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

Base
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Installation Requirements
CAUTION   Lifting Hazard: It is recommended to have two people move and install the ice maker in order 

to prevent injury.

your ice maker outdoors.

that is able to support the total weight when full of 
water.

the side and back walls of the ice maker for proper air 
circulation.

ovens or cooktops.

Prepare Opal For Use

missing, please contact 1.866.907.6718.
3.  Place the ice maker upright on a flat, level surface and 

plug it in. 

The tray slots should align with the front feet of Opal. 

minutes before first use. 

NOTICE

Getting Started

Making Ice
Defrosting Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean Light Power
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Care and Cleaning
Descaling and Sanitizing
To keep nugget ice tasting fresh and ice maker performing 

Descaling is recommended for removing hard mineral 
deposits and should be performed every 4 weeks 
depending on water hardness. 
Sanitizing
cleaning schedule may need to be adjusted based on 
hardness of water. 

Cleaning the Exterior

then use a soft cloth dampened with soapy water to gently 

use soap to clean the reservoir. Use a soft cloth moistened 
with water. 

WARNING
cleaning with bleach, use bleach in a well ventilated area 

WARNING  Unplug the product before cleaning by 
hand, and when not in use. 

Cleaning the Bin and Tray
To clean the ice bin, remove the ice bin from the ice 
maker and clean with a soft cloth dampened with soapy 

Do not use 
solvents or chemicals.

The drip tray should be wiped dry. Water left in this area 
may leave deposits. To clean the drip tray, remove the tray 
from Opal and use a soft cloth dampened with mild soapy 

Do 
not use solvents or chemicals.

How to Drain Your Opal
Before You Drain:

connected
•  The side tank base will have residual water present. Empty 

the side tank base of any residual water.
Draining Your Opal

tank base and drape them into your sink, a bowl, a bucket, 

•  Allow the water to drain out naturally or tap the “Clean” 
button to pump the water out of the system into the nearby 
vessel.

•  Once water stops flowing, reconnect the drain tubes to the 

Tube B  
attached to 
the side tank

Pull to the left to unhook
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Care and Cleaning

Starting your Descale

deposits from the ice system.  

2.  Plug in your Opal and hold the “Clean” button to initiate 
a 55 min descale cycle.

3.  Once the descale cycle is complete, rinse your Opal 

Starting your Sanitize

hygienic and tasting great.

reservoir of water.
2.  Plug in your Opal and tap the “Clean” button to initiate a 

 

How to Descale / Sanitize
Before You Descale/Sanitize:
• Unplug your Opal

•  Once draining is complete, reconnect both tubes to the 

•  Uninstall all accessory filters and replace mesh screen 

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

Rinsing Your Opal

3. Tap the “Clean” button to initiate a 3 min rinse cycle.
4.  After the rinse cycle is completed, disconnect tubes, 

drain water, reconnect tubes, and refill with fresh 
water.

rinses
6.  Once rinsing is complete, reconnect the drain tubes 

reconnect the unlabeled tube to the drain plug, and 

WARNING   Scalding Hazard
Water temperatures coming from tap are dependent on 
water heater settings. Water temperatures above 125°
(52°
the disabled. and the elderly are at highest risk of being 
scalded. Use caution when descaling with hot water.
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Power
The Power button, when pressed, will begin the ice making 

Light

Toggle between the three modes by pressing the light button 
until you reach your desired lighting mode. 

Clean

Filter

Sanitize

Descale

Defrosting

will run a rinse cycle to defrost the ice maker and then start 
making ice again.

Indicator Lights

your unit needs more water before it can cycle to make ice or 
clean. 

WiFi

can connect to their Opal and control it from their Android or 

Understanding the Display
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Making Ice with Opal

Draining Opal

Water Filter
Opal. 

the only water filter compatible with Opal. Please follow the 
installation instructions included with your filter. 
NOTE: 
the screened intake cap prior to cleaning your Opal. 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Opal. This screen is located in the lower left corner of 
the Opal water reservoir. 

2.  Make sure you save this mesh screen for use when no 
water filter is installed.

mesh screen was installed. Be sure the filter plug is 
facing away from you, and the finger grips are closest to 
you.

angle for easiest installation. Once the filter plug is 
inserted completely, push the filter down until you hear a 
clicking sound.

click and the filter feels secure in the machine.

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning Hold 3 Sec

Add Water Clean Light Power

Water hardness must be less than 12 grains per gallon. 

your warranty.
3.  Plug the ice maker into a grounded outlet. 
4.  Touch the Power button to start the ice maker. The 

confirm that unit has begun to make ice.  

continue to make ice until the bin is full, or it runs out of 
water. To continue making ice, just add more water. 
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Side Tank Accessory
NOTE:
the illustration below.

washed by disconnecting the hose and adding a small 

thoroughly. The rinse water should drain out the port in 
the back.

remove any residual soap (see illustration).   

DO NOT WASH THE SIDE TANK IN THE 
DISHWASHER.

tubes and drain the water from the reservoir.

Tank’s base. 

4.  Make sure drain tube (A) is connected to the black 
hanger and installed on the back of Opal.

Cap and 
Valve

Unplug this 
drain tube (B) 
from the black 
hanger and 
connect this 
tube to the 

Plug drain tube B 
into the side tank 
here.

B A

Tube B  
attached to 
the side tank

Tube B  
attached to 
the side tank

slide the shorter side of the attachment under the unit, near the front of the unit. The attachment will slide into a slot on 

 NOTE: Care should be taken to connect the correct tube to the Opal Side Tank. Tube (B) should always be 
connected to the Side Tank whether it is installed on the left or right side of the Opal Nugget Ice Maker. It is 
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Side Tank Accessory
6. Continued.

      NOTE: 

Bottom view Bottom view

clip area
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Side Tank Accessory
WARNING To reduce the risk of electrical shock or injury when using your Opal, follow these basic safety 

precautions:
 Unplug the product before cleaning by hand and when 
not in use.

unit may be heavy.

manner may result in overturning risk.

prior to opening and closing the cap.

Use and Care
Cleaning the Side Tank

dish soap and warm water as needed. Ensure the cap is 

 Only remove drain tubes while near a sink or bucket, as 

drain any water in either unit.

Proper Installation and Location

To Remove Mineral Deposits:

 
Clean any visible mineral buildup or deposits with this 

with this solution and let soak. Be sure to drain and rinse 

Side Tank Troubleshooting

There may be bubbles in the tube connecting the side tank 

typically will not need further adjusting.
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Normal Operating Sounds

WiFi Connect – SmartHQ

walls, and countertops can amplify these sounds. The following describes the sounds that may be new to you and what 
may be creating them. 

condenser fan spinning.

toned humming sound while it is running.

mechanisms. The defost cycle is automatic, and may 

white vinegar cleaning to remove internal mineral scale 
buildup.

communication card is built into the product allowing it to 
Please visit geappliances.com/ge/connected-
appliances/ to learn more about connected appliance 
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Regulatory Module Instruction

been granted modular approval for mobile applications. 

description is as follows.

RF Exposure Information

§ 2.1091 Radiofrequency radiation exposure evaluation: mobile devices.
(b) 

secured at one location and is not able to be easily moved to another location while transmitting. Transmitting devices 

(d) (4)

sible for determining minimum distances for compliance for the intended use and installation of the device based on 

§ 2.1093 Radiofrequency radiation exposure evaluation: portable devices.
(b)

447498 
616217 

FCC Part 15 Information
(COMPLIANCE INFORMATION)

Operation is subject to the following two conditions.
1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

module.
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Regulatory Module Instruction
FCC Part 15 Information (cont.)
(INFORMATION TO USER)
NOTE: 

CAUTION

FCC Part 15 Information

(1) This device may not cause interference; and
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of 
Radiocommunication Apparatus (All Frequency Bands)
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Ice Maker Product Specifications
Portable nugget ice maker

Model

Current 3.0 A
3.0 lbs

4 in.
Operating environment
Weight (when empty) 37.6 lbs

NOTE:Technical data and performance information provided for reference only. 

Note: Products containing refrigerants

disposing this, or any refrigeration product, check with your local waste company for guidance.
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Notes
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date is needed to obtain service under the w
arranty.

other than the intended purpose or used commercially.

breakers.

or acts of God.

defects with this appliance.

What GE Appliances Will Not Cover:

For the Period of: GE Appliances Covers
One Year

original purchase

 limited one-year 
warranty, GE Appliances will either repair your product or replace your product with a new or 
remanufactured product, or refund the purchase price of the product at GE Appliances sole 
discretion. 

GEAppliances.com
Please have your serial number and your model number available when calling for service.  

GE Appliances Limited Warranty

EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES

warranties, including the implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to one 
year or the shortest period allowed by law. 

specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. To know what your legal rights 
are, consult your local or state consumer affairs office or your state’s Attorney General. 

Warrantor: GE Appliances, a Haier company
Louisville, KY 40225

For Customers in Canada: 

geappliances.ca/purchase-extended-warranty

Warrantor Canada: MC Commercial, Burlington, Ontario, ON L7L 6C7
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Consumer Support
Service and Registration

communication and prompt service under the terms of your warranty, should the need arise. 
GEAppliances.com/register or visit myopalservice.com

service.geappliances.ca/servicio/en_CA/

Contact Us

 
GEAppliances.com/contact

 
GEAppliances.ca/en/contact-us
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NOUS VOUS REMERCIONS D’INTÉGRER GE APPLIANCES À VOTRE DEMEURE.

Que vous ayez grandi avec des électroménagers GE ou qu’il s’agisse de votre première acquisition, 
nous sommes heureux de vous accueillir dans notre famille. 

Nous sommes fiers du savoir-faire, de l’innovation et du design qui constituent chaque 
électroménager GE, et nous pensons que vous le serez aussi. Nous vous rappelons que 

l’enregistrement de votre électroménager vous assure de recevoir des renseignements importants 
sur le produit et la garantie lorsque vous en avez besoin.  

The Good Ice™

™
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
LISEZ, SUIVRE, ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

LISEZ, SUIVRE, ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION    Pour réduire le risque de blessure lors de l’utilisation de votre Opal, observez 
les consignes de sécurité élémentaires suivantes

présente des renseignements sur la sécurité, les avertissements ou 
le produit. prévenir les blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT    Pour réduire le risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de choc électrique, ou de 
blessure lors de l’utilisation de votre Opal, observez les consignes de sécurité 
élémentaires suivantes.

du cordon électrique. Pour votre sécurité, ce produit doit être 

règlements locaux en vigueur.

proximité de ce produit.

douteuse sur le plan microbiologique.

surfaces chaudes.

et fiche inclus, est endommagé. 

pièce quelconque de ce produit. 

fabricant.

de rechange autorisées par le fabricant.

par le fabricant, son agent de service ou une personne qualifiée afin 

AVERTISSEMENT   RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU D’EXPLOSION Fluide frigorigène inflammable
Cet électroménager contient le réfrigérant isobutane, aussi connu comme R600a, un gaz naturel à compatibilité élevée 
avec l’environnement. Il s’agit cependant d’un combustible. Observez les consignes de sécurité ci-dessous afin de réduire 
le risque de blessure ou de dommage à la propriété. 

appareil, prenez soin de ne pas endommager les tubes de circulation 
du fluide frigorigène.

autorisées par le fabricant.

isolant utilisés nécessitent des procédures de mise au rebut 
spéciales. Communiquez avec les autorités locales compétentes 
pour la mise au rebut de votre réfrigérateur sans danger pour 
l’environnement.

4.  N’obstruez pas les évents dans l’enceinte prévue pour l’appareil.

métallique ou aux arêtes coupantes car il y a risque de percer la 
doublure du congélateur et la tubulure du réfrigérant inflammable 
derrière elle.

recommandé par le fabricant.
7.  N’utilisez aucun appareil électrique pour dégivrer votre congélateur.

accélérer le processus de dégivrage, autres que ceux recommandés par 
le fabricant.

9.  N’endommagez pas le circuit du réfrigérant. Cet avertissement ne 

Élimination du réfrigérant et de la mousse
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Pièces incluses

Guide de démarrage rapide

49-1000499   Rev. 0   03-20   GEA

OPAL Ice Maker Quickstart Guide
IMPORTANT: Read and understand all safety instructions detailed in Owner's Manual before 
using the Opal.

Cleaning the Ice Bin and Water Reservoir
Remove the ice bin and wash with warm soapy water, then rinse thoroughly. Use a damp sponge to 
wipe down the water reservoir under the ice bin. Never use soap inside your Opal icemaker. 

Rinsing Opal's Internal Components
1. Fill the water reservoir to the upper fill line. 

See Figure 1. 

2. Plug in Opal, Press Power Button to turn on 
and then hold the 'Clean' button for 3 seconds 
to initiate the cleaning process. 
See Figure 2. 

3. Water will begin circulating and the 'Cleaning'
indicator will light up on the left-hand side of 
the unit to confirm the unit is now in cleaning 
process. See Figure 3. After a few minutes the 
water will stop and the 'Cleaning' indicator light 
will turn off. 

4. When the 'Cleaning' indicator light turns off, 
drain the Opal. Unhook the top of the drain 
hoses at the back of the unit. See Figure 4.

Figure 4

Figure 3

Figure 1

Figure 2

Water 
Reservoir 
Fill Line

Hold 3 Sec

Clean Light Power

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning

Add Water

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

clip de réservoir latéral

bac de récupération

la base

Poudre de
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Exigences d’installation
ATTENTION   Risque lié à la manipulation d’un objet lourd : Nous recommandons que deux personnes 

déplacent et installent la machine à glaçons afin de prévenir les blessures. 

surface plane et de niveau qui soit capable de 

circulation d’air. 

telles que fours ou tables de cuisson. 

rayons directs du soleil. 

Préparation de l’Opal avant l’utilisation 

d’outils coupants qui peuvent endommager le contenu 
de la boîte. 

1.866.907.6718. 

plane et de niveau et branchez-la. 

de l’eau claire durant 5 minutes avant la première 
utilisation. 

AVIS   Certains types de lampes sous armoire peuvent 
devenir suffisamment chauds pour endommager 

Comment démarrer

Making Ice
Defrosting Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean Light Power
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Entretien et nettoyage

Nettoyage du bac et du plateau 

ni de produits chimiques. 

dépôts. Pour nettoyer le plateau d’égouttage, retirez-le de 

N’utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits chimiques.   

Détartrage et désinfection

Le détartrage est recommandé pour retirer les dépôts minéraux 
durs, et il doit être effectué toutes les 4 semaines, selon la dureté 
de l’eau. 

 désinfections par semaine. 

suggéré d’utiliser de l’eau distillée pour limiter l’accumulation  
de tartre. 

Nettoyage de l’extérieur

use a soft cloth dampened with soapy water to gently clean the 

AVERTISSEMENT

d’autres nettoyants domestiques. 

AVERTISSEMENT

Comment vidanger la machine Opal
Avant la vidange:

du réservoir latéral de toute eau résiduelle.
Vidange de la machine Opal

réservoir latéral et posez-les dans votre évier, une cuve, un seau d’un réservoir latéral, rebranchez le tube non identifié au bouchon 

au réservoir 
latéral

Figure 1

Figure 3

Figure 2
Figure 4
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Entretien et nettoyage

Démarrage du détartrage

réservoir interne plein d’eau chaude.

» enfoncé pour lancer un cycle de détartrage de 55 min.

Démarrage de la désinfection

préserver l’hygiène et le bon goût de la glace.

minutes.

Comment procéder au  
détartrage / désinfection
Avant de procéder au détartrage/désinfection:

Figure 5

Figure 7

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

Figure 6

Rinçage de la machine Opal

de vidange au bouchon de vidange.

de 3 minutes.

tubes, vidangez l’eau, rebranchez les tubes et procédez au 
remplissage avec de l’eau fraîche.

6.  

latéral, rebranchez le tube non identifié au bouchon de vidange 

AVERTISSEMENT   Danger de brûlure

risque de subir ces brûlures. Faites preuve de prudence lorsque 
vous procédez au détartrage d’eau chaude.
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Comprendre L’affichage 

Power

processus de fabrication de glace.

Light

Clean

Clean enfoncé pour lancer le cycle de nettoyage de détartrage.

Filter

Désinfection
Le voyant « Sanitize » (désinfection) s’allume après 25 
heures de fabrication de glaçons. (consultez les instructions 
de désinfection à la page 7).

Détartrage

.

Dégivrage

Signaux lumineux

pouvoir faire du vélo pour faire de la glace ou nettoyer. 

WiFi

WiFi.
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Produire des glaçons avec l’Opal

Vidange de l’Opal

Filtre à eau 

continuelle d’eau de fonte peut changer le goût. Pour les 

instructions d’installation incluses avec votre filtre. 
REMARQUE : 
réinstallez le capuchon d’admission grillagé avant de nettoyer 

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION 

proches de vous. 

bouchon du filtre est complètement inséré, poussez le filtre 

5.  Vous savez que le filtre est en place lorsque vous entendez le 
clic et sentez que le filtre est bien fixé dans la machine. 

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning Hold 3 Sec

Add Water Clean Light Power

Vue de face

Vue de côté

2.  
 

utilisation et annulera la garantie. 

remplissage 
max
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Réservoir Latéral
l’illustration ci-dessous. 

capuchon et la valve en caoutchouc avec de l’eau et un savon 

NE LAVEZ PAS LE RÉSERVOIR LATÉRAL AU LAVE-
VAISSELLE. 

de vidange et vidangez l’eau du réservoir. 

base du réservoir latéral. 

6.  Placez le réservoir latéral sur le côté droit ou gauche de la 

latéral, faites glisser le côté le plus court de l’attache sous 

le réservoir latéral peut glisser sur l’attache opposée. Voyez les 

Bouchon de 
réservoir la-
téral et valve

ce tube de 

support noir 
et connectez 
ce tube au 
réservoir 
latéral.

Branchez le tube de 
vidange B dans le 
réservoir latéral ici.

B

attaché au ré-
servoir latéral

attaché au 
réservoir 
latéral

 
doit toujours être connecté sur le réservoir latéral, peu importe qu’il soit installé sur le côté droit ou gauche de la machine 
à glaçons Opal. Il est important de s'assurer que le tube repose à plat, sinon l'eau ne peut pas s'écouler du réservoir latéral 
vers la machine à glaçons.
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      REMARQUE : 

Clip de réservoir latéral
vue de dessous vue de dessous

Zone de clip 
du réservoir 
latéral

Clip de 
réservoir latéral

clip de réservoir latéral

réservoir latéral

Réservoir Latéral 
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Réservoir Latéral 
AVERTISSEMENT Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique ou de blessure lorsque vous utilisez votre 

Opal, veuillez suivre les consignes de sécurité élémentaires suivantes : 

qualité douteuse sur le plan microbiologique. 

du réservoir latéral car il est lourd une fois rempli. 

que de l’eau. 

latéral car il est lourd une fois rempli. 

peut poser un risque de renversement.

débranchée lors de la vidange ou de l’installation du 
réservoir latéral. 

une surface de niveau qui sera stable même lorsque le 
réservoir est plein. 

 reste 

mains doivent être lavées et propres avant l’ouverture et 
la fermeture du capuchon. 

Utilisation et entretien 
Nettoyage du réservoir latéral 

latéral, retournez la base pour la vidanger. 

ou du réservoir latéral va se vidanger. 

Installation et position appropriées 

déborder. 
Pour retirer les dépôts minéraux : 

Nettoyez tout dépôt minéral visible avec cette solution. 

traitement. 

Dépannage du réservoir latéral 
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Sons de fonctionnement normaux 

décrit les sons qui peuvent vous surprendre et ce qui les 
produit. 

première fois, vous pourriez entendre le ventilateur du 
condenseur tourner. 

met en marche la première fois, elle peut être sèche et 

s’amenuisera. 

par la circulation du réfrigérant. Ces bruits devraient 
s’amenuiser considérablement une fois le système de 
réfrigérant stabilisé. 

système s’arrête. 

fonctionne. 

produits sont les plus bruyants car ils frappent le fond du 

s’amenuise considérablement. 

minutes. Pendant ce temps, le bouton frontal ne répond 
pas.  

Connexion WiFi – SmartHQ

intégrée au produit lui permettant de communiquer avec 

Veuillez visiter 
geappliances.com/ge/connected-appliances/ pour en 
savoir plus sur les fonctionnalités des appareils connectés 

fonctionneront avec votre téléphone intelligent.
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Dispositions réglementaires concernant le module

Informations sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences
Cet appareil est conforme aux chapitres § 2.1091 et 2.1093 de la 

§ 2.1091 Évaluation de l'exposition aux radiofréquences : dispositifs mobiles.
(b) -

-

(d) 

approprié.
§ 2.1093 Radiofrequency radiation exposure evaluation: portable devices.
(b) -

447498
616217 

ou professionnels ou contrôlés, sont fournies dans diverses publications de la base de connaissances 447498 et 616217.

Informations sur la partie 15 de la FCC
(INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ)

installer le module.
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Dispositions réglementaires concernant le module (suite)
Informations sur la partie 15 de la FCC (suite)
(INFORMATION TO USER)
REMARQUE : 

nuisible sur votre poste radio ou de télévision, ce que vous pouvez déterminer en éteignant et en rallumant votre équipement, il est 

ATTENTION

Informations sur la partie 15 de la FCC

deux conditions suivantes.
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Spécifications De La Machine À Glaçons 

Capacité de stockage de glace 3.0 lbs

13.43 x 17.5 x 16.5
4 in.
55°F - 90°F
37.6 lbs

REMARQUE : Les données techniques et de rendement sont fournies à titre de référence seulement. 

plus précises. 

Remarque : Produits contenant des réfrigérants 

produit au rebut ou un autre qui contient aussi du réfrigérant, consultez les autorités locales de gestion des déchets pour la  
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Notes
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Notes
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ou autres que celles prévues. inondation ou une autre catastrophe naturelle. 

Ce que GE Appliances ne garantie pas:

Durant la période de GE Appliances appliquera la garantie suivante 
Un (1) an

initial
remboursement de son prix d’achat.

-
rantie, vous devrez fournir la preuve de l’achat original. 

GEAppliances.com 

le 1.866.907.6718 pour des questions relatives au service. 

Garantie limitée de la machine à glaçons GE Appliances 

EXCLUSION DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES 

Clients des États-Unis : 

droits qui varient selon votre lieu de résidence. Pour connaître la nature exacte de vos droits, consultez l’organisme 
 

Garant : GE Appliances, une compagnie Haier  
Louisville, KY 40225

Pour les clients au Canada: 

prolongée, visitez geappliances.ca/purchase-extended-warranty

Garant
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Soutien Au Consommateur
Service et enregistrement 

brefs délais permet une meilleure communication et un service rapide en vertu de votre garantie, le cas échéant. 

requête de service.
service.geappliances.ca/servicio/en_CA/

Communiquez avec nous 
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MANUAL DEL 
PROPIETARIO

Escriba los números de modelo  
y de serie aquí:

Nº de Modelo ____________

Nº de Serie  ______________

Estos números se encuentran en 
una etiqueta en la parte trasera de 
la unidad.

E es una marca registrada de General Electric Company. Fabricado bajo licencia de marca. 



2 49-9000029  Rev. 12

GRACIAS POR HACER QUE GE APPLIANCES SEA PARTE DE SU HOGAR.

Ya sea que haya crecido usando GE Appliances, o que ésta es su primera vez, nos complace 
tenerlo en la familia.

Sentimos orgullo por el nivel de arte, innovación y diseño de cada uno de los electrodomésticos de 
GE Appliances, y creemos que usted también. Entre otras cosas, el registro de su electrodoméstico 

asegura que podamos entregarle información importante del producto y detalles de la garantía 
cuando los necesite.

The Good Ice™

™
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

PRECAUCIÓN    A fin de reducir el riesgo de lesión al usar su Opal, siga estas precauciones básicas de 
seguridad:

producto de la máquina de hielo. trasladar e instalar la máquina de hielo, a fin de evitar lesiones.

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERTENCIA  
radiación ultravioleta o lesiones al usar su Opal, siga estas precauciones básicas de 
seguridad: 

clavija (tierra) del cable de corriente. Por seguridad personal, este 
producto deberá estar adecuadamente conectado a tierra.

conectar la máquina de hielo en su propio circuito. Use sólo un 
suministro eléctrico estándar de 115 V, 60 Hz., que se encuentre 
correctamente conectado a tierra de acuerdo con el Código 

condiciones, recomendamos enfáticamente evitar el uso de 
prolongadores. Sin embargo, si deberá usar un prolongador, 
es absolutamente necesario que sea un prolongador para 

potencia eléctrica del cable sea de 15 amperes (mínimo) y 120 
volts.

acuerdo con las instrucciones de instalación antes de su uso. Este 

producto.

máquina de hielo. Podrían sufrir lesiones graves.

lesiones oculares graves y quemará la piel no protegida.

la corriente de la máquina de hielo antes de retirar las tapas 

microbiológico o de calidad desconocida.

tirar del mismo u ocasionar riesgos de tropiezo.

con superficies calientes.

encuentran dañados. 

cuando no esté en uso.

pieza del producto. Para acceder a información sobre la Garantía, 
consulte la página 13.

pieza del producto. 

fabricante.

cuidado para evitar dañar la tubería del refrigerante.

servicio de fábrica, y los componentes podrán ser reemplazados 
por componentes de repuesto autorizados por el fabricante.

reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicios o una 
persona con calificación similar a fin de evitar riesgos.

ADVERTENCIA   RIESGO DE INCENDIO O EXPLOSIÓN  Refrigerantes Inflamables 
Este electrodoméstico cuenta con refrigerante isobutano, 
también conocido como R600a, un gas natural con alto nivel 
de compatibilidad medioambiental. Sin embargo, también es 
combustible. Siga las advertencias que figuran a continuación, a 
fin de reducir el riesgo de lesiones o daños sobre la propiedad.
1.  Al mover, instalar y operar el electrodoméstico, se deberá tener 

cuidado de no dañar la tubería del refrigerante.
2.  El servicio técnico sólo debe ser realizado por personal autorizado 

del servicio. Use sólo piezas del servicio autorizadas por el fabricante

inflamable usados requieren procedimientos de descarte especiales. 
Comuníquese con las autoridades locales para descartar su 
refrigerador de forma ambientalmente segura.

del electrodoméstico o en la estructura incorporada libres  

de obstrucción.
5.  A fin de eliminar la escarcha, raspe con una espátula o raspador de 

o con forma puntiaguda, ya que esto podrá perforar el revestimiento 
del freezer y luego la tubería refrigerante inflamable detrás de éste. 

almacenamiento de comida del electrodoméstico, a menos que sean 
del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.

7

proceso de descongelación que no sean aquellos recomendados por 
el fabricante. 

aplicable para electrodomésticos con circuitos refrigerantes a los 
cuales el usuario tiene acceso.
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Partes Incluidas

Guía de inicio rápido
49-1000499   Rev. 0   03-20   GEA

OPAL Ice Maker Quickstart Guide
IMPORTANT: Read and understand all safety instructions detailed in Owner's Manual before 
using the Opal.

Cleaning the Ice Bin and Water Reservoir
Remove the ice bin and wash with warm soapy water, then rinse thoroughly. Use a damp sponge to 
wipe down the water reservoir under the ice bin. Never use soap inside your Opal icemaker. 

Rinsing Opal's Internal Components
1. Fill the water reservoir to the upper fill line. 

See Figure 1. 

2. Plug in Opal, Press Power Button to turn on 
and then hold the 'Clean' button for 3 seconds 
to initiate the cleaning process. 
See Figure 2. 

3. Water will begin circulating and the 'Cleaning'
indicator will light up on the left-hand side of 
the unit to confirm the unit is now in cleaning 
process. See Figure 3. After a few minutes the 
water will stop and the 'Cleaning' indicator light 
will turn off. 

4. When the 'Cleaning' indicator light turns off, 
drain the Opal. Unhook the top of the drain 
hoses at the back of the unit. See Figure 4.

Figure 4

Figure 3

Figure 1

Figure 2

Water 
Reservoir 
Fill Line

Hold 3 Sec

Clean Light Power

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning

Add Water

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

máquina de hielo opal Clip de tanque lateral

la base

Filtro de Agua
Polvo para

Cubo de hieloCuchara de hielo
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Requisitos de instalación
PRECAUCIÓN   Riesgo al Levantar: se recomienda contar con dos personas para trasladar e instalar la máquina de 

hielo, a fin de evitar lesiones.

y nivelada, capaz de soportar el peso total cuando esté lleno 
de agua.

cuatro 
pulgadas (4") sobre los laterales y las paredes traseras de 
la máquina de hielo, a fin de lograr una circulación de aire 
adecuada.

temperatura ambiente de entre 55° y 90°. 

hornos o superficies de cocción.

Preparación de la Opal para su uso

herramientas puntiagudas que puedan dañar los contenidos 
de la caja. 

2.  Asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes. 
En caso de faltar un ítem, por favor comuníquese a 
1.866.907.6718.

3.  Coloque la máquina de hielo en posición parada sobre una 
superficie plana y nivelada y enchufe la misma. 

deberán alinear con el pie frontal de la Opal. 

durante cinco minutos antes de su primer uso. 

AVISO Algunos tipos de lámparas debajo del gabinete podrán 
generar un nivel de calor que ocasione daños sobre el 

aspecto de la parte superior de la Opal.

Puesta en marcha

Making Ice
Defrosting Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean Light Power
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Cuidado y limpieza

Limpieza de la papelera y la bandeja
Para limpiar el depósito de hielo, retire el depósito de hielo de la 
fábrica de hielo y límpielo con un paño suave humedecido con 

use solventes o productos químicos.

queda en esta área puede dejar depósitos. Para limpiar la 
bandeja de goteo, retire la bandeja de Opal y use un paño suave 
humedecido con agua jabonosa suave para limpiar suavemente 

productos químicos.

Descalcificación y Desinfección 
Para mantener fresco el sabor de las pepitas de hielo y 
la máquina de hielo funcionando de forma correcta, se 
recomienda enfáticamente realizar los ciclos de descalcificación/ 
desinfección.
La Descalcificación se recomienda para eliminar depósitos 
de minerales duros y se deberá realizar cada 4 semanas, 
dependiendo de la dureza del agua.  
La desinfección se recomienda 4 veces por semana. Si se 
usará agua del grifo, es posible que sea necesario ajustar la 
frecuencia de la limpieza en base a la dureza del agua.  
El agua dura podrá requerir una descalcificación más frecuente. 
Se recomienda usar agua destilada para limitar la acumulación 
de sarro.  

Cómo Limpiar el Exterior 

producto, y luego use una tela suave y húmeda con agua y jabón 

tela suave humedecida con agua. 

ADVERTENCIA
limpiar con blanqueador, use el mismo en un área bien ventilada 
y evite la mezcla con otros limpiares hogareños.

ADVERTENCIA
realizar la limpieza manual o cuando no esté en uso.

Cómo Drenar la Opal 
Antes de Realizar el Drenaje: 

cualquier residuo de agua de la base del tanque lateral. 

Drenaje de la Opal 

base del tanque lateral y cubra las mismas en un lavabo, recipiente, 
cubo, o receptáculo que pueda contener por lo menos 0.5 galones / 
2 litros de agua. (Figura 1 y 2) 

receptáculo más cercano. 
•  Una vez que el agua deje de circular, vuelva a conectar las tuberías 

de drenaje al tapón del drenaje (Figura 3), o si cuenta con un 
tanque lateral, vuelva a conectar la tubería sin etiqueta al tapón del 

au réservoir 
latéral

Figura 1

Empuje hacia la izquierda para desenganchar 

Figura 3

Figura 2
Figura 4
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Cuidado y limpieza

Inicio de la Descalcificación 

minerales del sistema de hielo. 
1.  Para obtener mejores resultados, agregue 1 paquete de 

depósito interior completo de agua caliente. 
2.  Enchufe la Opal y mantenga presionado el botón “Clean” 

minutos. 
3.  Una vez completado del ciclo de descalcificación, enjuague 

la Opal (Consulte la sección de Enjuague de la Opal a 
continuación).

Inicio de la Desinfección 

mantener la higiene del hielo y un gran sabor. 
1.  Para obtener mejores resultados, agregue una cucharadita de 

blanqueador en un depósito interior de agua completo. 

iniciar un ciclo de desinfección de 3 minutos. 
3.  Una vez completado del ciclo de desinfección, enjuague 

la Opal (Consulte la sección de Enjuague de la Opal a 
continuación). 

Cómo Descalcificar / Desinfectar 
Antes de Descalcificar / Desinfectar: 

la página 7).

•  Una vez completado el drenaje, vuelva a conectar 
ambas tuberías al tapón de la tubería de plástico gris 
(Figura 5). 

colocar la malla incluida con la unidad. (Figura 6) 

Figura 5

Figura 7

Making IceDefrosting
Cleaning

Hold 3 Sec

Add Water

Clean
Light

Power

Figura 6

Enjuague de la Opal 

página 7). Vuelva a conectar las tuberías del drenaje al tapón 
del drenaje. 

enjuague de 3 minutos. 
4.  Una vez completado el ciclo de enjuague, desconecte las 

tuberías, el agua del drenaje, vuelva a conectar las tuberías, 
y vuelva a realizar el llenado con agua fresca. 

completos. 
6.  Una vez completado el enjuague, vuelva a conectar las 

tuberías de drenaje al tapón de drenaje (Figura 5), o si 
cuenta con un tanque lateral, vuelva a conectar la tubería 

 ADVERTENCIA  Riesgo de Escaldadura 

agua superior a 125° F (52° F) puede causar quemaduras 

mayores presentan el mayor riesgo de sufrir escaldaduras. 
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Comprensión de la pantalla

Encendido
Cuando se presione el botón Power (Encendido), se iniciará el 
proceso de producción de hielo. 

Luz

modos presionando el botón de la luz hasta que alcance el modo 
de iluminación deseado. 

Limpieza

-

Filtro

Desinfección

horas de producción de hielo. (consulte las instrucciones de 

horas de producción de hielo. (consulte las instrucciones de 

Descongelación
Si la máquina de hielo detectó que el taladro está congelado 
y que la producción de hielo es baja, entonces el indicador 

luego comenzará a producir hielo nuevamente.

Luces del indicador 
El (El indicador) seis indicador sobre el lado izquierdo de la 
unidad muestra el estado actual de la Opal. Si se resalta “Add 
Water” (Agregar Agua), la unidad necesitará más agua antes de 
poder realizar el ciclo de producción de hielo o de limpieza.  

WiFi

clientes se podrán conectar a su Opal y controlar la misma desde 
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Fabricación de hielo con la Opal

Drenaje de la Opal

Filtro de Agua
ejemplo: vacaciones)

agua derretida podrá afectar el gusto. Para obtener mejores 
resultados, drene la Opal.

El Filtro de Agua de la Opal, disponible en GE Appliances, es el 

NOTA:
vuelva a instalar la tapa de entrada con malla antes de limpiar la 
Opal.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN 

Opal. Esta pantalla está ubicada en la esquina inferior izquierda 
del depósito de agua de la Opal.  

2.  Asegúrese de guardar esta pantalla con malla para su uso 
cuando no se instale un filtro de agua. 

con malla estaba instalado. Asegúrese de que el tapón del filtro 
mire hacia usted y que el espacio para apoyar los dedos sea el 
más cercano en relación a usted. 

4.  Es mejor posicionar el filtro en un ángulo vertical de 45 grados 
para facilitar la instalación. Una vez que el tapón del filtro esté 
completamente insertado, presione el mismo hacia abajo hasta 
que escuche un sonido de clic. 

5.  Usted sabrá que el filtro está en su posición cuando escuche el 
sonido de clic y el filtro se sienta seguro en la máquina. 

Making Ice

Defrosting Cleaning Hold 3 Sec

Add Water Clean Light Power

Vista frontal

Vista lateral

Filtro de Agua

2.  

sea agua. El uso de cualquier líquido que no sea agua potable 
se considerará como uso incorrecto y anulará su garantía.

3.  Enchufe la máquina de hielo en un tomacorriente conectado a 
tierra.

4.  Presione el botón Power (Encendido) para iniciar la máquina 
de hielo. El indicador sobre el lado izquierdo iluminará 

comenzó a producir hielo. 

entre 10 y 30 minutos. Ésta continuará fabricando hielo 
hasta que el recipiente esté lleno o se quede sin agua. Para 
continuar fabricando hielo, sólo agregue más agua.

reserva de agua

línea
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Accesorio Del Tanque Lateral
NOTA: 

y lave la tapa y la válvula de goma con agua y un detergente 

lavar desconectando la manguera y agregando una pequeña 
cantidad de agua con jabón a ésta. Frote todo lo que sea 
necesario y enjuague completamente. El agua del enjuague 
deberá ser drenada a través del puertode la parte trasera. 

Enjuague bien la tapa, la válvula de goma, el tanque y la base, a 

agua de la reserva. 

4.  Asegúrese de que la tubería de desagüe (A) esté conectada al 
gancho negro e instalada en la parte trasera de la Opal. 

 

gancho del tanque lateral, deslice el lado más corto del gancho 
debajo de la unidad, cerca del frente de la unidad. El gancho 
se deslizará por la ranura sobre la parte inferior de la unidad. 
Una vez colocado, el tanque lateral se podrá deslizar sobre 
el gancho opuesto. Vea las Figuras a continuación y en la 
siguiente página.

válvula 
laterales 
del  
tanque

este tubo de 

la percha ne-
gra y conecte 
este tubo al 
tanque lateral

Conecte el tubo 

tanque lateral aquí.

A

 NOTA:

es posible que el agua no circule desde el tanque lateral hacia la máquina de hielo.

unido al 
tanque lateral

unido al 
tanque lateral
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Accesorio Del Tanque Lateral
6. Continuado.

durante el tiempo en el cual el agua esté circulando hacia la máquina de hielo. 

      NOTA: Si no se observa la circulación de agua dentro de la máquina de hielo, por favor controle lo siguiente: 

Sie clip de tanque
Vista inferior Vista inferior

del tanque 
lateral

Clip lateral del 
tanque

clip lateral del tanque

clip lateral del tanque
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Accesorio Del Tanque Lateral
ADVERTENCIA  

básicas de seguridad: 

cuando no esté en uso. 

microbiológico o de calidad desconocida. 

ya que la unidad llena podrá ser pesada. 

Opal, ya que la unidad llena podrá ser pesada. 

tanque lateral de un modo diferente podrá producir riesgos de 
volcaduras. 

de la Opal. 

instalado en una superficie nivelada que se mantenga estable 

limpia durante el llenado y el funcionamiento. El usuario se 
deberá lavar y secar las manos antes de abrir y cerrar la tapa. 

Uso y Cuidado 
Limpieza del Tanque Lateral 

Opal a fin de drenar el mismo. 

con detergente para platos y agua caliente, según sea 
necesario. Asegúrese de que la tapa esté limpia luego de retirar 
y volver a colocar la misma de forma manual. 
 Sólo retire la tuberías de desagüe cuando se encuentren cerca 
de un lavabo o balde, ya que retirar la tuberías de desagüe de 

cualquiera de estas unidades. 

Instalación y Ubicación Correctas 
El tanque lateral deberá ser instalado de forma nivelada con el 

Para Eliminar Depósitos Minerales 

con esta solución. Si se encuentran depósitos presentes en el 
tanque, llénelo con esta solución y deje el mismo en remojo. 
Asegúrese de drenar y enjuagar el tanque completamente luego 

más de un tratamiento. 

Soluciones de Problemas del Tanque Lateral 

Hielo Opal: 
Es posible que haya burbujas en la tubería conectada al tanque 

ajustar la tubería para permitir que el agua circule. Una vez que el 
agua comience a circular, normalmente no hará falta ningún otro 
ajuste. 
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Sonidos Normales

que pueden ser nuevos para usted y aquello que pueda estar creando dichos sonidos. 

que observe que el ventilador del condensador está girando.

vez, es posible que esté seca o levemente ruidosa. Una vez 

sistema de refrigeración se encuentre estabilizado.

es posible que haya un gorgoteo breve cuando el refrigerante 
deje de circular.

en un tono bajo mientras se encuentra en funcionamiento.

producidas son las que mayor ruido hacen, ya que impactan 
contra el fondo del recipiente de hielo. A medida que el 

podrá comenzar a realizar chillidos a medida que el hielo 
comience a acumularse en torno a los mecanismos. El ciclo 
de descongelación es automático, y podrá tomar entre 30 y 45 

Configuración WiFi – SmartHQ

WiFi. El producto incorpora una tarjeta de comunicación WiFi 
que le permite comunicarse con su teléfono inteligente para 

Visite geappliances.com/ge/connected-appliances/ para 
obtener más información sobre las funciones de los dispositivos 
conectados y para saber qué aplicaciones de dispositivos 
conectados funcionarán con su teléfono inteligente. 
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Instrucción del Módulo de Regulación
aprobación modular para aplicaciones móviles. El módulo ha 

siguiente.

Información de Exposición a RF

Evaluación de exposición a Radiofrecuencia § 2.1091: dispositivos móviles.
(b) 

que se mantenga normalmente una distancia de separación de por lo menos 20 centímetros entre la estructura(s) de radiación de la 

el dispositivo está físicamente asegurado en una ubicación y no se puede mover con facilidad a otra ubicación mientras se realiza 

reubicar de forma fácil, tales como dispositivos inalámbricos asociados con una computadora personal de escritorio, se consideran 
dispositivos móviles si cumplen con el requisito de separación de 20 centímetros.
(d) (4) En algunos casos, como por ejemplo, con los transmisores modulares o de escritorio, las posibles condiciones de uso de un 

esos casos, los solicitantes son responsables de determinar las distancias mínimas para el cumplimiento del uso previsto y por la 

fuerza de campo o la densidad de energía, cualquiera sea más apropiado.
Evaluación de exposición a Radiofrecuencia § 2,1093: dispositivos portátiles.
(b)

447498 
616217 

Información sobre la Parte 15 de la FCC
(INFORMACIÓN DE CUMPLIMIENTO)

Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes.
(1) Este dispositivo no podrá causar interferencias perjudiciales, y
(2)  Este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento 

no deseado.

instalar el módulo. 
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Instrucción del Módulo de Regulación (Cont.)
Información sobre la Parte 15 de la FCC (cont.)
(INFORMACIÓN PARA EL USUARIO)
NOTA: 

la instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales para las comunicaciones de radio.  Sin embargo, no se garantiza que 
no se presenten interferencias en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencias perjudiciales para la recepción de 
radio o televisión, lo que puede comprobar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia 
a través de una de las siguientes medidas:

- Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
- Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito diferente del tomacorriente al que se encuentra conectado el receptor.

PRECAUCIÓN
podrán anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Información sobre la Parte 15 de la FCC

condiciones siguientes:
(1) Este dispositivo no podrá causar interferencias perjudiciales, y
(2)  Este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan provocar un funcionamiento 

no deseado del dispositivo.
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Voltaje/Frecuencia 120V AC/60Hz
Corriente 3.0 A
Capacidad de almacenamiento de hielo 3.0 lbs
Promedio de fabricación de hielo 38 lbs./día 1.6, lbs./hr. a 70F ambiente / 60F el Agua.

38 lbs./día, 1.6 lbs./hr. a 90F ambiente / 70F el Agua de acuerdo con el 

Espacios libres para la instalación (costados y parte 
trasera)

4 in.

Ambiente de funcionamiento 55°F - 90°F
Peso (cuando está vacía) 37.6 lbs

NOTA: 

*La cantidad real de hielo producida variará de acuerdo con las condiciones ambientales.

NOTA: Productos que contienen refrigerante

producto. Si descartará éste o cualquier producto refrigerante, solicite la orientación de su empresa de residuos local.
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Notas
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Notas
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propósitos diferentes al original o uso comercial.
inundaciones o catástrofes naturales. 

defectos sobre este producto. 

Qué No Cubrirá GE Appliances: 

Por el período de: GE Appliances Reemplazará:
Un Año
A partir de la fecha de 
la compra original

Cualquier parte del acondicionador de aire que falle debido a defectos en los materiales 
garantía limitada de un año, GE Appliances también 

proporcionará, sin costo alguno, toda la mano de obra y el servicio relacionado—para 
reemplazar partes defectuosas.

GEAppliances.com

preguntas de servicio.

Garantía Limitada de la máquina de pepitas de hielo Opal

EXCLUSIÓN DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS—Su único y exclusivo derecho es la reparación del producto, tal 
y como se indica en esta Garantía limitada. Cualquier garantía implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas 
de comerciabilidad o adecuación para un fin determinado, están limitadas a dos años o el período de 
tiempo más breve permitido por la ley.

Para clientes de EE. UU .: 

unidades.

limitada da derechos legales específicos, y usted podría tener otros derechos que variarán de estado a estado. 
Para saber cuáles son sus derechos legales, consulte a la oficina de asuntos del consumidor local o la oficina del 
Attorney General en su localidad.

Garante: GE Appliances, a Haier company 
Louisville, KY 40225 G

rape aquí su recibo. Se requiere facilitar prueba de la fecha 
de com

pra original para obtener un servicio bajo la garantía.
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Soporte al Cliente
Registre su Electrodoméstico

puede enviar una carta en la tarjeta de inscripción preimpresa que se incluye con el material embalado. 
En EE.UU.: GEAppliances.com/register o visite myopalservice.com para enviar una solicitud de servicio

Contáctenos
Si no se encuentra satisfecho con el servicio que recibió de GE Appliances, comuníquese con nosotros a través de nuestro sitio Web 
con todos los detalles, incluyendo su número telefónico, o escriba a: 

 
GEAppliances.com/contact

 
GEAppliances.ca/en/contact-us


